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360 One WAM posted strong set of numbers - reported PAT 

came in at INR 331 cr up by 20% yoy and 4.6% qoq led by strong 

net flows. Key highlights of the results were – 1) net flows 

were strong at INR 14,758 cr in Q3 vs. INR 11,182 cr in Q2 & 

INR 6,643 cr in Q3FY25 2) there was MTM gain as well in 

overall ARR AUMs amounting to INR 7,788 cr 3) ARR AUMs 

grew at healthy pace of 28% yoy (8% qoq) to INR 3.18 trillion 

(45% of total AUMs). Management is confident of 20-24% ARR 

AUM /16-18% revenue growth / 20-24 PAT growth over the 

next few years 4) current C/I which is at 48.3% is expected to 

come down to 45-46% over the next 2-3 years as HNI + ET 

Money segments becomes mature 5) Retention yields on ARR 

AUMs improved to 81 bps as compared to 76 bps last quarter 

due to higher retention yields in the managed accounts (which 

again was led by higher carry income).  
We are retaining ACCUMULATE on the stock with revised TP 

of 1,455, giving us upside potential of 22% from the current 

levels (valuing it at 35x on FY28e EPS). We are now valuing 

the stock on FY28e EPS.  

FY26 & FY27 Outlook  

• The management has guided for ARR AUM growth of 20-
24% (10% MTM gains & 12-13% net new flows) expected 
over the next few years 

• Revenues growth of 16-18%, PAT growth of 20-24% over 
the next 2-3 years 

• C/I ratio is anticipated to come down to 45-46% over the 
next 2-3 yrs from current 48% levels. 

• Management expects ARR retention yields to be ~73-75 

bps in next 1-2 years time while it is settle around ~67-68 

bps in longer term horizon i.e 3-5 years time period. 

Financial Summary  

 

Source: Dalal & Broacha Research, Company 

Consol (Rs Cr) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Revenues 1,847  2,444  2,985  3,642  4,255  

Operating Profit 891     1,226  1,489  1,827  2,141  

Net Profit 802     1,014  1,326  1,608  1,873  

Growth (%) 22.0    26.4    30.7    21.3    16.5    

Cost/ Income Ratio 48.6    46.0    46.5    46.5    46.5    

EPS (Rs) 22.4    25.8    32.9    37.7    41.6    

P/E (x) 53.4    46.3    36.3    31.7    28.7    

RoE (%) 23.3    14.4    14.7    13.0    14.1    

RoCE (%) 7.0      6.8      5.9      6.1      13.1    
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ACCUMULATE 1,455 21

Market  dat a
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Valuations  

At CMP, it is trading at P/E of 36x/32x/29x on FY26e/FY27e/FY28e EPS. Going forward, we 

expect PAT to grow by 19% CAGR over FY26-28e period from INR 1326 cr in FY26e to INR 1873 

cr in FY27e. Management expects normalization of the ROE to take approx. 2 years. Expected 

ROE over FY27/FY28 is ~13-14% while current tangible ROE is ~20-21%.  

360 ONE WAM’s acquisitions of UBS India’s wealth business, B&K Securities, and ET Money 

mark a major expansion across institutional, digital, and offshore wealth segments, though 

slightly ROE-dilutive in the near term due to integration costs. UBS acquired a 4.95% stake, 

adding cross-border and onshore wealth capabilities, while B&K strengthened institutional 

broking and investment banking, and ET Money broadened retail reach. Together, these 

moves are expected to drive earnings, enhancing scale, operating leverage, and revenue 

diversification. 

360 One WAM exhibits strong competitive moats through its robust brand recall, honed over 

17 years as an early mover in India's wealth management space, enabling refined product 

evolution and superior client understanding. Its diversified offerings span listed and unlisted 

equities, REITs, real estate, structured credit, PMS, AIFs, mutual funds, and multi-asset 

solutions tailored across client lifecycles, supported by established IT platforms and 

exclusive partnerships like UBS for global access. Deep client relationships, evidenced by low 

1.4% AUM attrition in FY2024, stem from a client-centric culture, bespoke family experiences, 

and leadership expertise, positioning it as a versatile play across asset classes amid 

expanding HNI wealth. 

We are retaining ACCUMULATE on the stock with revised TP of 1,455, giving us upside 

potential of 22% from the current levels (valuing it at 35x on FY28e EPS). We are now valuing 

the stock on FY28e EPS.  
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Results Highlights Q3FY26 

• Total revenues increased by 22% yoy/1%at qoq to INR 825 cr in Q3. While ARR revenues 

was up by 45% yoy/12% qoq to INR 619 cr led by higher net new flows. While TBR revenues 

too reported healthy growth of 4% yoy to INR 186 cr.  

• Strong net new flows - ARR saw strong net new flows of INR 14,758 cr in Q3 vs. INR 11,182 

cr in Q2FY26 & INR 6,643 cr in Q3FY25. Net new flows included wealth flows of INR 10,321 

cr vs. INR 9322 cr in Q2FY26 & INR 5940 cr in Q3FY25 which was led by higher flows coming 

in the NDPMS. 360 One Plus saw flows of INR 7,376 cr vs. 3,259 cr in Q2.  Also, this quarter 

AMC new flows were also robust at INR 4437 cr vs. 1860 cr in Q2FY26 & 703 cr in Q3FY25.  
 

• AUM growth – During the quarter, total AUMs witnessed strong growth of 23% yoy / 6% 

qoq to INR 7.11 trillion largely led by ARR AUMs. ARR AUMs grew by 28% yoy / 8% qoq to 

INR 3.18 trillion (45% of total AUMs) led by both good new net flows & MTM gains. MTM 

gains were at INR 7788 cr vs. MTM loss seen in last quarter Q2 at INR 3175 cr.  

• Wealth AUMs grew by 35% yoy / 8% qoq to INR 2.19 trillion (69% of ARR AUMs) led by 

higher flows coming in the NDPMS. 360 One Plus saw flows of INR 7,376 cr vs. 3,259 cr in 

Q2.  

• At the same time, AMC AUMs too grew at healthy pace of 16% yoy (7% qoq) to INR 0.98 

trillion (31% of ARR AUMs) led by strong flows seen in the AMC AUMs. Net new flows in this 

segment was INR 4437 cr (vs. INR 1860 cr in Q2FY26 & INR 703 cr in Q3FY25) – one of the 

highest flows seen in the recent past.  

• Overall cost grew by 25% yoy led by rise in both employee expenses (18% yoy) & other 

expenses (48% yoy). While Cost/Income ratio stands at 48.3% vs. 49% in Q2FY26 & 47% in 

Q3FY25. Costs include full-quarter expenses related to B&K Securities, ET Money, and 

increased investments in technology & new businesses. While management expects ratio 

to come down to 45-46% in next 2-3 years time as ET Money & HNI segment matures & 

sees higher business growth momentum.  

• Other income at INR 20 cr was relatively low this quarter (vs. INR 51 cr on qoq & INR 73 cr 

on yoy) due to lower gains seen on the AIF side.  

• Operating PBT rose to INR 407 Crs (+42% YoY), while PBT stood at INR 427 cr (+18.8% YoY). 

PAT was at INR 331 cr- up 20.1% YoY; Tangible RoE at 20.6%.  

• Total retention yields on ARR assets improved to 81 bps vs. 76 bps seen in Q2FY26 led by 
improvement in retention yields in the managed accounts (from 79 bps in Q2 to 112 bps in 
Q3). Managed account retention yields improved due to higher carry income.  

• While retention yields on wealth ARR AUMs improved to 79 bps as compared to 72 bps 
last quarter. Importantly, discretionary PMS retention yields came down from 51 bps to 37 
bps qoq and lending book retention yields from 5.79% to 5.09% qoq. While asset 
management retention yields were largely maintained at 85 bps vs. 83 bps seen in last 
quarter.  
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360 One  Concall Highlights – Q3FY26 

Net new flows & AUMs 

• ARR saw strong net new flows of INR 14758 cr in Q3 vs. INR 11,182 cr in Q2FY26 & 

INR 6643 cr in Q3FY25 

• Net new flows included wealth flows of INR 10,321 cr vs. INR 9322 cr in Q2FY26 & INR 

5940 cr in Q3FY25 which was led by higher flows coming in the NDPMS. 360 One Plus 

saw flows of INR 7,376 cr vs. 3,259 cr in Q2.  

• Also, this quarter AMC new flows were also robust at INR 4437 cr vs. 1860 cr in Q2FY26 

& 703 cr in Q3FY25.  

• Going forward, management ARR AUMs growth to the tune of ~20-24% for next 2-3 

years – which includes 10% MTM gain on the AUMS and ~12-13% net new flows of the 

opening AUMs. ~50% of the flows are expected from the existing client base & ~50% 

for the new client base  

• During the quarter, it received the first mandate on the private equity capital side. Also 

product pipeline is strong across asset classes including AIFs giving better visibility of 

the new flows & total AUM growth going forward  

HNIs  

• Overall AUMs build on the HNI segment is ~INR 2,200 cr. Relationship Manager hired 

for this segment is ~60 currently which are spread across 12 locations. Retention yields 

in this segment is ~100-110 bps.  

• It plans to scale the AUM to INR 6000-7000 cr AUM in 2 yrs time which is likely to add 

INR 45–50 cr revenues / INR 25 cr of PAT potential per annum 

• HNI segment is likely to break-even in FY27 resulting in C/I ratio improvement of 200-

300 bps  

ET Money  

• This segment is shifting from the transaction led model to the ARR based model  

B&K Acquisition  

• It enhances ECM & institutional broking capabilities; 5–6 ECM mandates in advanced 

stage; 700+ corporate clients treasuries now onboarded. 

Others  

• With B&K acquisition, quality of the transaction revenues has improved and it is 

expected to become more stable and less volatile going forward.  

• C/I ratio is expected to come down from 48% currently to 45-46% by FY28 as HNI + ET 

Money segment are not mature. As business volumes picks-up, productivity gains will 

be realized and cost ratios is anticipated to improve.  

• ARR AUMs will see retention yields of 73-75 bps going forward  
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• Current RMs strength is 191; hiring & replacement of team is largely done & teams has 

been build now which earlier had got shrinked to ~160. Most of team/people have 

joined in the last 45 days – business momentum is expected to pickup in the coming 

quarters as the new team starts building AUMs. Management expects RMs strength of 

~300-350 over the next 3-4 yrs time i.e. it is likely to add 40-50 RMs each year.  

• Dividend payout range – 45-50% of PAT is paid out as dividends.  

 

Valuations  

At CMP, it is trading at P/E of 36x/32x/29x on FY26e/FY27e/FY28e EPS. Going forward, we 

expect PAT to grow by 19% CAGR over FY26-28e period from INR 1326 cr in FY26e to INR 1873 

cr in FY27e. Management expects normalization of the ROE to take approx. 2 years. Expected 

ROE over FY27/FY28 is ~13-14% while current tangible ROE is ~20-21%.  

360 ONE WAM’s acquisitions of UBS India’s wealth business, B&K Securities, and ET Money 

mark a major expansion across institutional, digital, and offshore wealth segments, though 

slightly ROE-dilutive in the near term due to integration costs. UBS acquired a 4.95% stake, 

adding cross-border and onshore wealth capabilities, while B&K strengthened institutional 

broking and investment banking, and ET Money broadened retail reach. Together, these 

moves are expected to drive earnings, enhancing scale, operating leverage, and revenue 

diversification. 

360 One WAM exhibits strong competitive moats through its robust brand recall, honed over 

17 years as an early mover in India's wealth management space, enabling refined product 

evolution and superior client understanding. Its diversified offerings span listed and unlisted 

equities, REITs, real estate, structured credit, PMS, AIFs, mutual funds, and multi-asset 

solutions tailored across client lifecycles, supported by established IT platforms and 

exclusive partnerships like UBS for global access. Deep client relationships, evidenced by low 

1.4% AUM attrition in FY2024, stem from a client-centric culture, bespoke family experiences, 

and leadership expertise, positioning it as a versatile play across asset classes amid 

expanding HNI wealth. 

We are retaining ACCUMULATE on the stock with revised TP of 1,455, giving us upside 

potential of 22% from the current levels (valuing it at 35x on FY28e EPS). We are now valuing 

the stock on FY28e EPS.  
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Quarterly Financials 

 

Source: Dalal & Broacha Research, Company   

 ( Rs in Cr) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 Y-o-Y % Q2FY26 Q-o-Q %

ARR AUM (Movement) 

On Account of Net inflows 14,758           6,643             122% 11,182           32%

On Account of MTM's 7,788             -1,263           -717% -3,175           -345%

Total AUMs 7,11,398       5,79,222       23% 6,71,625       6%

ARR AUMs 3,17,906       2,47,999       28% 2,95,324       8%

  -Wealth AUMs 2,18,957       1,62,749       35% 2,03,208       8%

  -AMC AUMs 98,949           85,250           16% 92,116           7%

Transactional AUMs 3,93,492       3,31,223       19% 3,76,301       5%

New Flows 14,758           6,643             122% 11,182           32%

  -Wealth AUMs 10,321 5,940 74% 9,322 11%

 -AMC AUMs 4,437 703 531% 1,860 139%

Retention Yields  

  -ARR Assets 0.81% 0.70%  - 0.76%  -
 -  -

Revenue Q3FY26 Q3FY25 Y-o-Y % Q2FY26 Q-o-Q %

ARR Revenue 619 426                 45% 554 12%

TBR Revenue 186 179                 4% 209 -11%

Other Income 20 73                   -73% 51 -61%

Total Revenue from Operations 825 678                 22% 814 1%

Total Expenses 399 319 25% 400 0%

Employee Cost 282 240 18% 285 -1%

 Admin & Other Expenses 117 79 48% 115 2%

Operating Profit Before Tax (OPBT) 407 286 42.1% 363 12.0%

0 -                 0

PBT 427 359 18.8% 414 3.0%

PAT incl OCI 331                 275                 20.2% 316 4.6%
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Financials 

  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P&L (Rs Cr) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

ARR Revenue 1,171      1,328      1,700      2,185      2,722      3,197      

TBR Revenue 394         519         744         800         920         1,058      

Tot al Revenue 1,565     1,847     2,444     2,985     3,642     4,255     

Employee Costs 520         709         912         1,062      1,288      1,501      

Admin & Other costs 198         247         306         434         527         614         

Tot al Operat ing Expenses 718        956        1,218     1,496     1,815     2,114     

Operat ing Profit 847        891        1,226     1,489     1,827     2,141     

Other income 4             119         206         233         261         292         

PBT 850        1,010     1,316     1,721     2,088     2,433     

Provision for tax 192         208         302         396         480         560         

PAT (From continuing operations) 658         802         1,014      1,326      1,608      1,873      

Balance Sheet  ( Rs Cr ) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27e FY28E

Equity capital 36           36           39.3        40           43           45           

Reserves 3,086      3,414      7,026      8,994      12,294    13,231    

Reserves & Surplus 3,086      3,414      7,026      8,994      12,294    13,231    

Net  wort h 3,122     3,450     7,065     9,034     12,337   13,276   

Minority Interest -           -           -           -           -           

Borrow ings 6,625      9,290      10,960    16,010    17,623    3,050      

Ot her Liabilit ies 1,445     2,379     1,744     1,871     2,010     2,164     

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,192   15,119   19,769   26,915   31,971   18,491   

Cash & Cash Equivalents 509         443         740         2,251      4,371      2,643      

Investments 3,609        5,948        7,608        10,424     11,467     12,613     
Current Assets 5,737      7,307      9,898      12,607    14,129    1,097      

Fixed Assets 919           1,004        1,104        1,215        1,336        1,470        

Goodwill 418         418         418         418         668         668         

TOTAL ASSETS 11,192   15,119   19,769   26,915   31,971   18,491   
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Rat ios FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY27E

AUM Details 

ARR AUMs (INR Cr) 1,67,174      2,00,419     2,46,828      3,25,471     3,90,384     4,61,538     

TBR AUMs (INR Cr) 1,73,660      2,66,490     3,34,670      4,08,297     4,69,542     5,39,973     

Total AUMs (INR Cr) 3,40,834     4,66,909     5,81,498     7,33,769     8,59,926     10,01,511   

ARR AUM growth (%) 15.7            19.9            23.2            31.9            19.9            18.2            

Total AUMs growth (%) 4.2              37.0            24.5            26.2            17.2            16.5            

ARR AUM / Total AUM (% share) 49.0            42.9            42.4            44.4            45.4            46.1            

TBR AUM / Total AUM (% share) 51.0            57.1            57.6            55.6            54.6            53.9            

Retent ion yields (%)

Wealth ARR (including lending) 0.72            0.71            0.76            0.78            0.77            0.75            

Wealth ARR (ex-lending) 0.54            0.51            0.52            0.52            0.53            0.52            

AMC AUM 0.80            0.74            0.77            0.73            0.74            0.74            

Total ARR Assets 0.75            0.72            0.76            0.76            0.76            0.75            

Total ARR Assets (ex-lending) 0.61            0.58            0.61            0.59            0.59            0.59            

Total AUMs 0.47            0.46            0.47            0.47            0.48            0.48            

Total AUMs (Ex-lending) 0.40            0.39            0.40            0.40            0.40            0.40            

Growth Rat ios (%)

Net Sales 11.9            18.0            32.3            22.1            22.0            16.9            

Operating Profit 37.9            5.3              37.6            21.4            22.7            17.2            

PBT 13.2            18.8            30.3            30.8            21.3            16.5            

PAT 13.9            22.0            26.4            30.7            21.3            16.5            

Per Share Data (Rs)

EPS (prior to split & bonus) 73.9            89.4            103.2          131.5          150.6          166.3          

Restated EPS (post bonus & split) 18.5            22.4            25.8            32.9            37.7            41.6            

Payout ratio (%) 23.4            89.4            23.3            40.0            50.0            50.0            

Dividend Per Share 17.3            20.0            6.0              13.2            18.8            20.8            

BV 88               96               180             224             289             295             

Other Rat ios (%)

Cost/Income 45.8            48.6            46.0            46.5            46.5            46.5            

Valuat ion Rat ios (x)

P/E(x) 64.6            53.4            46.3            36.3            31.7            28.7            

P/B(x) 13.6            12.4            6.6              5.3              4.1              4.1              

EV/EBIDTA(x) 57.4            58.0            46.6            41.6            35.2            25.3            

Div. Yield(%) 1.4              1.7              0.5              1.1              1.6              1.7              

Return Rat ios (%)

ROE 21.1            23.3            14.4            14.7            13.0            14.1            

ROCE 8.7              7.0              6.8              5.9              6.1              13.1            
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Disclaimer 

 

Dalal & Broacha Stock Broking Pvt Ltd, hereinafter referred to as D&B (CINU67120MH1997PTC111186) 

was established in 1997 and is an integrated financial services player offering an extensive range of financial 

solutions and services to a wide spectrum of customers with varied needs ranging from equities to mutual 

funds to depository services. 

D&B is a corporate trading member of Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India 

Limited (NSE). D&B along with its affiliates offers the most comprehensive avenues for investments and is 

engaged in the securities businesses including stock broking (Institutional and retail), depository participant, 

portfolio management and services rendered in connection with distribution of primary market issues and 

financial products like mutual funds, fixed deposits. Details of associates are available on our website i.e. 

www.dalal-broacha.com 

D&B is registered as Research Analyst with SEBI bearing registration Number INH000001246 as per SEBI 

(Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014.  

D&B hereby declares that it has not defaulted with any stock exchange nor its activities were suspended by 

any stock exchange with whom it is registered in any time in the past. It has not been debarred from doing 

business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other authorities; nor has its certificate of registration been 

cancelled by SEBI at any point of time.  

SEBI and Stock Exchanges have conducted the routine inspection and based on their observations have issued 

advice letters or levied minor penalty on D&B for certain operational deviations in routine course of business.  

D&B offers research services to clients as well as prospects. The analyst for this report certifies that all of the 

views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or 

companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or 

indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.  

 

Other disclosures by D&B (Research Entity) and its Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) 

Regulations, 2014 with reference to the subject company(s) covered in this report-:  

 

D&B or its associates may have financial interest in the subject company. 

 

D&B or its associates do not have any material conflict of interest in the subject company.  

 

The Research Analyst or Research Entity (D&B) has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject 

company.  

 

D&B or its associates may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company 

at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report.  

 

Disclosures in respect of Research Analyst: 

 

Whether Research Analyst or his/her relatives have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or 

more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding 

the date of publication of Research Report: 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst or his/her relative’s financial interest in the subject 

company. 

No 

Whether the research Analyst has served as officer, director or employee of the subject 

company 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation from the subject company 

in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has managed or co‐managed public offering of securities 

for the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation for investment banking 

or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve 

months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation for products or services 

other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the 

subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation or other benefits from the 

subject company or third party in connection with the research report 

No 
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D&B and/or its affiliates may seek investment banking or other business from the company or companies 

that are the subject of this material. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or 

written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the 

opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment 

decisions that may be inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

 

In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may 

give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest including but not limited to those stated herein. Additionally, 

other important information regarding our relationships with the company or companies that are the subject 

of this material is provided herein. This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any 

person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction 

where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would 

subject D&B or its group companies to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. 

Specifically, this document does not constitute an offer to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase 

or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction to any U.S. person. Unless 

otherwise stated, this message should not be construed as official confirmation of any transaction. No part of 

this document may be distributed in Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom. All material 

presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is under copyright to D&B. None of the 

material, nor its content, nor any copy of it, may be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed 

to any other party, without the prior express written permission of D&B . All trademarks, service marks and 

logos used in this report are trademarks or registered trademarks of D&B or its Group Companies. The 

information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution or circulation in any manner 

whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is 

prohibited unless otherwise expressly authorized. Please ensure that you have read “Risk Disclosure Document 

for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed by Securities and Exchange Board of India before 

investing in Indian Securities Market. In so far as this report includes current or historic information, it is 

believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed. 

 

Address: - 508, Maker Chambers V, 221 Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021.  

Tel: 91-22- 2282 2992  |   E-mail: equity.research@dalal-broacha.com 
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